
Bid Details/�बड�बड  �ववरण�ववरण

Bid End Date/Time/�बड�बड  बंदबंद  होनेहोने  क�क�  तार�खतार�ख//समयसमय 02-04-2025 15:00:00

Bid Opening Date/Time/�बड�बड  खुलनेखुलने  क�क�
तार�खतार�ख//समयसमय 02-04-2025 15:30:00

Bid Offer Validity (From End Date)/�बड�बड  पेशकशपेशकश
वैधतावैधता ( (बंदबंद  होनेहोने  क�क�  तार�खतार�ख  सेसे)) 120 (Days)

Ministry/State Name/मं ालयमं ालय//रा!यरा!य  काका  नामनाम Ministry Of Power

Department Name/�वभाग�वभाग  काका  नामनाम Thdc India Limited

Organisation Name/संगठनसंगठन  काका  नामनाम Thdc India Limited

Office Name/काया%लयकाया%लय  काका  नामनाम Tusco Ltd Lucknow

&ेता&ेता  ईमेलईमेल//Buyer  Email amitvishwakarma@thdc.co.in

Total Quantity/कुलकुल  मा ामा ा 7

Item Category/मदमद  केटेगर�केटेगर� 33 KV / 220 KV 100 MVA POWER TRANSFORMER , 33 KV /
220 KV 125 MVA POWER TRANSFORMER

GeMARPTS  म)म)  खोजीखोजी  गईगई  ,-.ंग,-.ंग  / Searched
Strings used in GeMARPTS

33 KV/220 KV 125 MVA POWER TRANSFORMER

GeMARPTS  म)म)  खोजाखोजा  गयागया  प/रणामप/रणाम  / Searched
Result generated in GeMARPTS

66 kV Potential Transformer for Sub-stations / Power Houses
(PSPCL), XLPE Cables for Working Voltages From 3.3 KV up
to and Including 33 KV as per IS 7098 (Part 2), 66 kV
Current Transformer for Sub-stations / Power Houses
(PSPCL)), Voltage Transformer - Dual purpose - Indoor, 11 or
33 kV Outdoor Live Tank Current Transformer (BHEL),
Distribution Transformer, 3 Phase, 11 kV > 200 KVA up to
and Including 2500 KVA, 15 kV Neutral Current Transformer
for Sub-stations / Power Houses (PSPCL), Voltage
Transformer - Dual Purpose - Outdoor as per IS 3156, CR
Type Surge Suppressor Upto 33 kV (BHEL), Xlpe Cables,
Category C2 - FR - LSH, for Working Voltages From 3.3 KV
up to and Including 33 KV as per IS 7098 (Part 2)

अिधसूचनाअिधसूचना  केके  िलएिलए  चयिनतचयिनत  5ासंिगक5ासंिगक  6,ेणयाँ6,ेणयाँ / Relevant
Categories selected for notification

Power Transformer, Oil immersed type

Minimum Average Annual Turnover of the
bidder (For 3 Years)/�बडर�बडर  काका  8यूनतम8यूनतम  औसतऔसत
वा�ष%कवा�ष%क  टन%ओवरटन%ओवर (3  (3 वष=वष=  काका))

3330 Lakh (s)

 

Bid Number/बोली &मांक (�बड सं>या):
GEM/2025/B/6031786

Dated/?दनांक : 12-03-2025

Bid Document/  �बड�बड  द-तावेज़द-तावेज़

1 / 12



MSE Exemption for Years of Experience and
Turnover/ अनुभवअनुभव  केके  वष=वष=  सेसे  एमएसईएमएसई  छूटछूट No

Startup Exemption for Years of Experience
and Turnover/ अनुभवअनुभव  केके  वष=वष=  सेसे  -टाट%अप-टाट%अप  छूटछूट No

Document required from seller/�व&ेता�व&ेता  सेसे  मांगेमांगे
गएगए  द-तावेज़द-तावेज़

Experience Criteria,Bidder Turnover,Certificate (Requested
in ATC),OEM Authorization Certificate,Additional Doc 1
(Requested in ATC),Additional Doc 2 (Requested in
ATC),Additional Doc 3 (Requested in ATC),Additional Doc 4
(Requested in ATC),Compliance of BoQ specification and
supporting document
*In case any bidder is seeking exemption from Experience /
Turnover Criteria, the supporting documents to prove his
eligibility for exemption must be uploaded for evaluation by
the buyer

Do you want to show documents uploaded
by bidders to all bidders participated in
bid?/

No

Bid to RA enabled/�बड�बड  सेसे  /रवस%/रवस%  नीलामीनीलामी  स?&यस?&य  ?कया?कया Yes

RA Qualification Rule H1-Highest Priced Bid Elimination

Type of Bid/�बड�बड  काका  5कार5कार Two Packet Bid

Primary product category 33 KV / 220 KV 125 MVA POWER TRANSFORMER
Time allowed for Technical Clarifications
during technical evaluation/तकनीक�तकनीक�  मूHयांकनमूHयांकन  केके
दौरानदौरान  तकनीक�तकनीक�  -पJीकरण-पJीकरण  हेतुहेतु  अनुमतअनुमत  समयसमय

3 Days

Inspection Required (By Empanelled
Inspection Authority / Agencies pre-
registered with GeM)

No

Estimated Bid Value/अनुमािनतअनुमािनत  �बड�बड  मूHयमूHय 832562557

Evaluation Method/मूHयांकनमूHयांकन  पKितपKित Total value wise evaluation

Financial Document Required/�वLीय�वLीय  द-तावेजद-तावेज
क�क�  आवNयकताआवNयकता  हैहै।। Yes

Arbitration Clause No
Mediation Clause No

Bid Details/�बड�बड  �ववरण�ववरण

EMD Detail/ईएमड�ईएमड�  �ववरण�ववरण

Advisory Bank/एडवाईजर� बPक PUNJAB NATIONAL BANK

EMD Amount/ईएमड� रािश 16651251

ePBG Detail/ईपीबीजीईपीबीजी  �ववरण�ववरण

Advisory Bank/एडवाइजर� बPक PUNJAB NATIONAL BANK

2 / 12



ePBG Percentage(%)/ईपीबीजी 5ितशत (%) 5.00

Duration of ePBG required (Months)/ईपीबीजी क�
अपे,Sत अविध (मह�ने). 62

(a). EMD EXEMPTION: The bidder seeking EMD exemption, must submit the valid supporting document for the
relevant category as per GeM GTC with the bid. Under MSE category, only manufacturers for goods and Service
Providers for Services are eligible for exemption from EMD. Traders are excluded from the purview of this
Policy./जेम क� शत= के अनुसार ईएमड� छूट के इTछुक �बडर को संबंिधत केटेगर� के िलए �बड के साथ वैध समिथ%त द-तावेज़ 5-तुत करने है।
एमएसई केटेगर� के अतंग%त केवल व-तुओं के िलए �विनमा%ता तथा सेवाओं के िलए सेवा 5दाता ईएमड� से छूट के पा  हP। Vयापा/रयW को इस नीित के
दायरे से बाहर रखा गया है।

(b). EMD & Performance security should be in favour of Beneficiary, wherever it is applicable./ईएमड� और संपादन
जमानत रािश, जहां यह लागू होती है, लाभाथX के पS म) होनी चा?हए। 

Beneficiary/लाभाथXलाभाथX  : 
TUSCO Limited
4th Floor, UPNEDA Bhawan, Vibhuti Khand, Gomti Nagar, Lucknow -226010 (Uttar Pradesh).
(Tusco Limited)

MII Purchase Preference/एमआईआईएमआईआई  खर�दखर�द  वर�यतावर�यता

MII Purchase Preference/एमआईआई खर�द वर�यता Yes

MSE Purchase Preference/एमएसईएमएसई  खर�दखर�द  वर�यतावर�यता

MSE Purchase Preference/एमएसई खर�द वर�यता Yes

1. The minimum average annual financial turnover of the bidder during the last three years, ending on 31st
March of the previous financial year, should be as indicated above in the bid document. Documentary evidence in
the form of certified Audited Balance Sheets of relevant periods or a certificate from the Chartered Accountant /
Cost Accountant indicating the turnover details for the relevant period shall be uploaded with the bid. In case the
date of constitution / incorporation of the bidder is less than 3-year-old, the average turnover in respect of the
completed financial years after the date of constitution shall be taken into account for this criteria. 
2. Preference to Make In India products (For bids < 200 Crore):Preference shall be given to Class 1 local supplier
as defined in public procurement (Preference to Make in India), Order 2017 as amended from time to time and its
subsequent Orders/Notifications issued by concerned Nodal Ministry for specific Goods/Products. The minimum
local content to qualify as a Class 1 local supplier is denoted in the bid document. If the bidder wants to avail the
Purchase preference, the bidder must upload a certificate from the OEM regarding the percentage of the local
content and the details of locations at which the local value addition is made along with their bid, failing which
no purchase preference shall be granted. In case the bid value is more than Rs 10 Crore, the declaration relating
to percentage of local content shall be certified by the statutory auditor or cost auditor, if the OEM is a company
and by a practicing cost accountant or a chartered accountant for OEMs other than companies as per the Public
Procurement (preference to Make-in -India) order 2017 dated 04.06.2020. Only Class-I and Class-II Local suppliers
as per MII order dated 4.6.2020 will be eligible to bid. Non - Local suppliers as per MII order dated 04.06.2020 are
not eligible to participate. However, eligible micro and small enterprises will be allowed to participate .The
buyers are advised to refer the OM No.F.1/4/2021-PPD dated 18.05.2023.
OM_No.1_4_2021_PPD_dated_18.05.2023 for compliance of Concurrent application of Public Procurement Policy
for Micro and Small Enterprises Order, 2012 and Public Procurement (Preference to Make in India) Order, 2017. 

3 / 12

https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/downloadOmppdfile/


3. Purchase preference will be given to MSEs having valid Udyam Registration and whose credentials are
validated online through Udyam Registration portal as defined in Public Procurement Policy for Micro and Small
Enterprises (MSEs) Order, 2012 dated 23.03.2012 issued by Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises and
its subsequent Orders/Notifications issued by concerned Ministry. If the bidder wants to avail themselves of the
Purchase preference, the bidder must be the manufacturer / OEM of the offered product on GeM. Traders are
excluded from the purview of Public Procurement Policy for Micro and Small Enterprises and hence resellers
offering products manufactured by some other OEM are not eligible for any purchase preference. In respect of bid
for Services, the bidder must be the Service provider of the offered Service. Relevant documentary evidence in
this regard shall be uploaded along with the bid in respect of the offered product or service and Buyer will decide
eligibility for purchase preference based on documentary evidence submitted, while evaluating the bid. If L-1 is
not an MSE and MSE Seller (s) has / have quoted price within L-1+ 15% (Selected by Buyer) of margin of
purchase preference /price band defined in relevant policy, such MSE Seller shall be given opportunity to match
L-1 price and contract will be awarded for 25% (selected by Buyer) percentage of total quantity. The buyers are
advised to refer the OM No. F.1/4/2021-PPD dated 18.05.2023 OM_No.1_4_2021_PPD_dated_18.05.2023 for
compliance of Concurrent application of Public Procurement Policy for Micro and Small Enterprises Order, 2012
and Public Procurement (Preference to Make in India) Order, 2017. Benefits of MSE will be allowed only if seller is
validated on-line in GeM profile as well as validated and approved by Buyer after evaluation of documents
submitted. 
4. Estimated Bid Value indicated above is being declared solely for the purpose of guidance on EMD amount and
for determining the Eligibility Criteria related to Turn Over, Past Performance and Project / Past Experience etc.
This has no relevance or bearing on the price to be quoted by the bidders and is also not going to have any
impact on bid participation. Also this is not going to be used as a criteria in determining reasonableness of
quoted prices which would be determined by the buyer based on its own assessment of reasonableness and
based on competitive prices received in Bid / RA process.

5. Reverse Auction would be conducted amongst all the technically qualified bidders except the Highest quoting
bidder. The technically qualified Highest Quoting bidder will not be allowed to participate in RA. However, H-1
will also be allowed to participate in RA in following cases:

i. If number of technically qualified bidders are only 2 or 3.
ii. If Buyer has chosen to split the bid amongst N sellers, and H1 bid is coming within N.
iii. In case Primary product of only one OEM is left in contention for participation in RA on elimination of H-1.
iv. If L-1 is non-MSE and H-1 is eligible MSE and H-1 price is coming within price band of 15% of Non-MSE L-1
v. If L-1 is non-MII and H-1 is eligible MII and H-1 price is coming within price band of 20% of Non-MII L-1

Excel Upload Required/एYसेलएYसेल  म)म)  अपलोडअपलोड  ?कए?कए  जानेजाने  क�क�  आवNयकताआवNयकता  :

Price Schedule - 1741767721.xlsx

Pre Bid Detail(s)

Pre-Bid Date and Time Pre-Bid Venue

19-03-2025 11:00:00

Video Confrencing Link:
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetupjoin/19:meeting_MTkwMmUzOTUtMjYyZ
S00NDY5LWJjMDEtMDQ0Yzc0ZTdmODEz
@thread.v2/0?context={"Tid":"bba69486-14ce-4994-80d3-
b2a90af2c7ce","Oid":"110c0185-5569-4a19-8f6f-ec6417124187"}

Meeting ID: 495 488 477 224
Passcode: hZ36nw7f

33 KV / 220 KV 100 MVA POWER TRANSFORMER ( 3 the number pi ) 

(Minimum 60% and 20% Local Content required for qualifying as Class 1 and Class 2 Local Supplier
respectively/&मशः&मशः 6णेी6णेी 1 औरऔर 6णेी6णेी 2 केके -थानीय-थानीय आपूित%कता%आपूित%कता% केके [प[प म)म) अह%ताअह%ता 5ा\5ा\ करनेकरने केके िलएिलए आवNयकआवNयक)

Technical Specifications/तकनीक�तकनीक�  �विश�Jयाँ�विश�Jयाँ  

Buyer Specification
Document/&ेता �विश�J द-तावेज़ Download

4 / 12

https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/downloadOmppdfile/
https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/resources/upload_nas/MarQ125/bidding/excel/bid-7615579/1741767721.xlsx
https://mkp.gem.gov.in/catalog_data/catalog_support_document/buyer_documents/11709156/54/78/703/CatalogAttrs/SpecificationDocument/2025/2/17/tds-power_transformer-100mva-r1-140225-xlsx_2025-02-17-12-32-00_58f9a331a097806f40ab9f26cfa97c77.pdf


Consignees/Reporting Officer/परे�षतीपरे�षती///रपो?ट]ग/रपो?ट]ग  अिधकार�अिधकार�  and/ तथातथा Quantity/मा ामा ा

S.No./&.&.
सं.सं.

Consignee
Reporting/Officer/

परे�षतीपरे�षती///रपो?ट]ग/रपो?ट]ग
अिधकार�अिधकार�

Address/पतापता Quantity/मा ामा ा Delivery Days/?डलीवर�?डलीवर� केके
?दन?दन

1 Jitendra Nath Singh 210209,Tehsil Mau, District
Chitrakoot 3 330

33 KV / 220 KV 125 MVA POWER TRANSFORMER ( 4 the number pi ) 

(Minimum 60% and 20% Local Content required for qualifying as Class 1 and Class 2 Local Supplier
respectively/&मशः&मशः 6णेी6णेी 1 औरऔर 6णेी6णेी 2 केके -थानीय-थानीय आपूित%कता%आपूित%कता% केके [प[प म)म) अह%ताअह%ता 5ा\5ा\ करनेकरने केके िलएिलए आवNयकआवNयक)

Technical Specifications/तकनीक�तकनीक�  �विश�Jयाँ�विश�Jयाँ  

Buyer Specification
Document/&ेता �विश�J द-तावेज़ Download

Consignees/Reporting Officer/परे�षतीपरे�षती///रपो?ट]ग/रपो?ट]ग  अिधकार�अिधकार�  and/ तथातथा Quantity/मा ामा ा

S.No./&.&.
सं.सं.

Consignee
Reporting/Officer/

परे�षतीपरे�षती///रपो?ट]ग/रपो?ट]ग
अिधकार�अिधकार�

Address/पतापता Quantity/मा ामा ा Delivery Days/?डलीवर�?डलीवर� केके
?दन?दन

1 Jitendra Nath Singh 210209,Tehsil Mau, District
Chitrakoot 4 330

Buyer added Bid Specific Additional Scope of Work

S.No.&.सं&.सं
. Document Title Description Applicable//रवस%/रवस% 5भार5भार केके अनुसारअनुसार

जीएसट�जीएसट� i.r.o. Items

5 / 12

https://mkp.gem.gov.in/catalog_data/catalog_support_document/buyer_documents/11709156/54/78/703/CatalogAttrs/SpecificationDocument/2025/3/6/tds_transformer_125_mva_-1_2025-03-06-17-32-17_aa0336047e47608a9a0593fc5fedc849.pdf


1

Design, engineering,
manufacture, testing
at manufacturer’s
works, supply,
transportation,
unloading and
delivery at site
including insurance &
storage, erection,
testing and
commissioning
33/220kV Power
Transformer

View

Design, engineering, manufacture,
testing at manufacturer’s works,
supply, transportation, unloading and
delivery at site including insurance &
storage, erection, testing and
commissioning of 33/220kV Power
Transformer with Rated Capacity of 4
Nos. X 125MVA & 3 Nos. X 100MVA for
Pooling substations (PSS1 & PSS2) at
800 MW Solar Park Project at Mau,
Chitrakoot (U.P.)"

33 KV / 220 KV 100 MVA POWER
TRANSFORMER(3),33 KV / 220 KV
125 MVA POWER
TRANSFORMER(4)

S.No.&.सं&.सं
. Document Title Description Applicable//रवस%/रवस% 5भार5भार केके अनुसारअनुसार

जीएसट�जीएसट� i.r.o. Items

The uploaded document only contains Buyer specific Additional Scope of Work and / or Drawings for the bid items added
with due approval of Buyer’s competent authority. Buyer has certified that these additional scope and drawings are

generalized and would not lead to any restrictive bidding.

Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditions/&ेता&ेता  _ारा_ारा  जोड़�जोड़�  गईगई  �बड�बड  क�क�  �वशेष�वशेष  शतaशतa

1. Buyer Added Bid Specific ATC

Buyer Added text based ATC clauses

The Checklist for documents needed to be submitted for tender of "Design, 
engineering, manufacture, testing at manufacturer’s works, supply, transportation, unlo
ading and delivery at site including insurance & storage, erection, testing and commissi
oning of 33/220kV Power Transformer with Rated Capacity of 4 Nos. X 125MVA & 3 Nos.
X 100MVA for Pooling substations (PSS1 & PSS2) at 800 MW Solar Park Project at Mau, 
Chitrakoot (U.P.)" 

I.              Hard copy of documents to be submitted at TUSCO
office.

 

Sl
.

N
o.

Document Name Yes/No Remarks

1. Bid Security (in Original) or Online Pay
ment Acknowledgement towards Bid
Security (Clause 9.1 (b) & Clause 9.3 
a) Attachment 1 of ITB)

  

2. Power of Attorney (Clause 9.1 (b) & Cl
ause 9.3 a)

Attachment 2 of ITB)

  

6 / 12

https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/bid/documentdownload/7615579/1741769460.pdf


3. No Deviation certificate (Clause 9.1 (b
) & Clause 9.3 a)

Attachment 6 of ITB)

  

4. Safety Pact (in Original) (Clause 9.1 (
b) & Clause 9.3 a)

Attachment 18 of ITB)

  

5. Bidders shall also submit Joint Deed of
Undertaking by the collaborator along
with the bidder/manufacturer, duly si
gned and stamped on each page in or
iginal, (Clause 9.1 (b))

  

6. MSE Certificate, GST & PAN details of
bidder.

(Attachment 3 Bidder’s Eligibility 
and Qualifications of ITB)

  

7. Affidavit of Self certification regarding
Minimum Local Content in line with PP
P-MII Order and MoP Order (Clause 1
6 of BDS, Attachment 21)

  

8. Certificate from statutory auditor or c
ost auditor of the company (in the cas
e of companies) or from a practicing c
ost accountant or practicing chartered
accountant (in respect of suppliers oth
er than companies) giving the percent
age of Local Content, in line with PPP-
MII Order and MoP Order, if applicable
(Clause 16 of BDS, Attachment 22
)

  

 
II- Soft copy to be submitted with online submissio
n.
 

Sl.
No
.

Document Name Yes/No Remarks

1. Bid Security or Online Payment Ackn
owledgement towards

Bid Security (Clause 9.3 a) Attachm
ent 1 of ITB)

  

2. Power of Attorney (Clause 9.3 b) At
tachment 2 of ITB)   

3. Bidder’s Eligibility and Qualifications
(Clause 9.3 c)

Attachment 3 of ITB)

  

4. Eligibility and Conformity of the Faci
lities (Clause 9.3 d)

Attachment 4 of ITB)

  

7 / 12



5. Subcontractors Proposed by the Bid
der (Clause 9.3 e)

Attachment 5 of ITB)

  

5A. Items, Components, Raw Material, S
ervices proposed to be sourced from
Micro and Small Enterprises (Clause 
9.3 f) Attachment 5A of ITB)

  

6 Deviations (No Deviation shall be all
owed) (Clause 9.3 g)

Attachment 6 of ITB)

  

7. Alternative Bids (Clause 9.3 h) Atta
chment 7 of ITB)   

8. Manufacturer’s Authorisation Form (
Clause 9.3 i) Attachment

8 of ITB)

  

9. Work Completion Schedule (Clause 
9.3 j) Attachment 9 of ITB)   

10. Guarantee Declaration (Clause 9.3 k
) Attachment 10 of ITB)   

11. Information regarding ex-employees
of Employer in Bidder’s

firm. (Clause 9.3 l) Attachment 11 
of ITB)

  

12. Price Adjustment Data (Clause 9.3 
m) Attachment 12 of ITB)

Not Applicab
le

Not Applicab
le

13. Declaration regarding Social Accoun
tability (Clause 9.3 n)

Attachment 13 of ITB)

  

14. Integrity Pact (Clause 9.3 (o) Attac
hment 14 of ITB)

Not Applicab
le

Not Applicab
le

15. Option for Initial Advance (either Int
erest Bearing Initial Advance or No I
nitial Advance) and Information for E
- payment, PF details and declaratio
n regarding Micro/Small & Medium E
nterprises (Clause 9.3 (p) Attachm
ent 15 of ITB)

  

16. Additional Information (Clause 9.3 (
q) Attachment 16 of ITB)   

17. Declaration for tax exemptions, red
uctions, allowances or benefits (Clau
se 9.3 (r) Attachment 17 of ITB)

  

18. Safety Pact (Clause 9.3 (s) Attachm
ent 18 of ITB)   

19. Declaration (Clause 9.3 (t) Attachm
ent 19 of ITB)   

20. Declaration of Key Managerial Perso
n jointly with Power of Attorney hold
er (Clause 9.3 (u) Attachment 20 o
f ITB)

  

8 / 12



      
      
  21
.

Affidavit of Self certification regar
ding Minimum
Local Content in line with PPP-MII 
Order and MoP Order
(Clause No. 16 v) Attachment 21
of BDS

  

22. Certificate from statutory auditor or 
cost auditor of the company (in the 
case of companies) or from a practic
ing cost accountant or practicing ch
artered accountant (in respect of su
ppliers other than companies) givin
g the percentage of Local Content, i
n line with PPP-MII order and MoP Or
der, if applicable (Clause No. 16 w) 
Attachment 22 of BDS

  

23. Compliance to the process related t
o the e-RA Terms & Conditions and t
he Business Rules governing the e-R
A (Clause No. 16 (x) Attachment 
23 of BDS

  

24. Declaration by the Bidder regarding 
events encountered pursuant to ITB
Clause 2.1. (Clause No. 16 (y) Atta
chment 24 of BDS

  

25. Undertaking by the bidder regarding
Compliance of DMI&SP policy. (Clau
se No. 16 (z) Attachment 25 of 
BDS

  

26. Certification by the Bidder per DoE 
Order in line with ITB Clause 2.1. (Cl
ause No. 16 (aa) Attachment 26 
of BDS

  

27. Bid-Securing Declaration. (Clause N
o. 16 (bb) Attachment 27 of BD
S

  

28. Declaration of Bidder (Attachment 
28 of BDS)   

29. Bid Form (Clause 9.1 a) of ITB)
  

30. Constitution of legal status (Clause 
9.3 (c) Attachment 3

Bidder’s Eligibility and Qualifications
of ITB)

  

31. Declaration for anticipated change i
n legal structure/ ownership (Clause
9.3 (c) Attachment 3 Bidder’s Eligibil
ity and
Qualifications of ITB)

  

32. The principal place of business (Clau
se 9.3 (c) Attachment 3

Bidder’s Eligibility and Qualifications
of ITB)

  

9 / 12



33. The place of Incorporation or the pla
ce of registration and the nationalit
y of the owner. (Clause 9.3 (c) Atta
chment 3
Bidder’s Eligibility and Qualifications
of ITB)

  

34. Technical Experience  certificate  iss
ued  by  utility/customer

(Clause     9.3     (c)                    Att
achment-3                  Bidder’s    E
ligibility           and Qualifications of I
TB)

  

35. Declaration in regard to financial re-
structuring (Clause 9.3 (c)

Attachment 3 Bidder’s Eligibility a
nd Qualifications of ITB)

  

36. MSE Certificate, GST & PAN, Cancell
ed Cheque details of
bidder. (Clause 9.3 (c) Attachment 
3 Bidder’s Eligibility and Qualificatio
ns of ITB)

  

37. Proof of Net worth of Bidder, duly c
ertified and supported by Balance
Sheet / duly audited Accounts or 
duly certified by Chartered accou
ntant/ Cost Accountant. Clause 1.2
a)
ANNEXURE-A(BDS)

  

38. Financial Balance Sheets (for last th
ree years 2020-21, 2022-

23, 2023-24) Clause 1.2 b) ANNEX
URE-A(BDS)

  

39.
Liquid Assets (LA) and/or evidence o
f access to or availability

of credit facilities Clause 1.2 c) AN
NEXURE-A(BDS)

  

40. Proof of Net worth of Bidder, duly c
ertified and supported by Balance
Sheet / duly audited Accounts or 
duly certified by Chartered accou
ntant/ Cost Accountant. Clause 1.2
a)

ANNEXURE-A(BDS)

  

41. Format for determining similar refer
ence transformer for short Circuit wi
thstand Strength Annexure-J of Te
chnical Specification & Scope of
work

  

10 / 12



42. Technical parameter of  Offered &  
Short circuit  tested
Transformer Annexure-J of Techni
cal Specification & Scope of wor
k

  

43. Technical Datasheet for Power Trans
former of Technical Specification 
& Scope of work

  

 

Ø  The bidders are requested to ensure that checklist is duly & completely filled and all documen
ts as mentioned in Checklist, bid document & ATC are submitted during uploading bid in GeM 
Portal. Failing which the bid may be liable to be rejected.

 

Ø  Documents required to be submitted in Hard copy must be submitted to TUSCO Limited Regis
tered address as mentioned in bid document on or before deadline of bid submission as menti
oned in BDS, failing which their bid will be considered as unresponsive.

 

Ø  In case of non-submission of bid in the portal (soft copy part of the bid) within the stipulated d
eadline, then even if the bidder has submitted the specific documents in hard copy part in ori
ginal within the stipulated deadline pursuant to ITB 17.1, its bid shall be considered as incomp
lete bid, which shall be summarily rejected.

Ø  Similarly, in case of non-submission of Hard copy part of the bid within the stipulated deadline 
pursuant to ITB 17.1, but the bidder has uploaded the soft copy part of the bid, the bid will be 
considered as incomplete bid. In such a case, the soft copy part of the first envelope bid uploa
ded on the portal shall be opened. Such bids will be rejected during preliminary examination.

.

2. Buyer Added Bid Specific ATC

Buyer uploaded ATC document Click here to view the file .

Disclaimer/अ-वीकरणअ-वीकरण

The additional terms and conditions have been incorporated by the Buyer after approval of the Competent
Authority in Buyer Organization, whereby Buyer organization is solely responsible for the impact of these clauses
on the bidding process, its outcome, and consequences thereof including any eccentricity / restriction arising in
the bidding process due to these ATCs and due to modification of technical specifications and / or terms and
conditions governing the bid. If any clause(s) is / are incorporated by the Buyer regarding following, the bid and
resultant contracts shall be treated as null and void and such bids may be cancelled by GeM at any stage of
bidding process without any notice:-

1. Definition of Class I and Class II suppliers in the bid not in line with the extant Order / Office Memorandum
issued by DPIIT in this regard.

2. Seeking EMD submission from bidder(s), including via Additional Terms & Conditions, in contravention to
exemption provided to such sellers under GeM GTC.

3. Publishing Custom / BOQ bids for items for which regular GeM categories are available without any
Category item bunched with it.

4. Creating BoQ bid for single item.
5. Mentioning specific Brand or Make or Model or Manufacturer or Dealer name.
6. Mandating submission of documents in physical form as a pre-requisite to qualify bidders.
7. Floating / creation of work contracts as Custom Bids in Services.
8. Seeking sample with bid or approval of samples during bid evaluation process. (However, in bids for

11 / 12

https://fulfilment.gem.gov.in/contract/slafds?fileDownloadPath=SLA_UPLOAD_PATH/2025/Mar/GEM_2025_B_6031786/CLM0010/Final_1044ca94-819c-47c8-a3001741769357229_tuscolucknow.pdf


attached categories, trials are allowed as per approved procurement policy of the buyer nodal Ministries)
9. Mandating foreign / international certifications even in case of existence of Indian Standards without

specifying equivalent Indian Certification / standards.
10. Seeking experience from specific organization / department / institute only or from foreign / export

experience.
11. Creating bid for items from irrelevant categories.
12. Incorporating any clause against the MSME policy and Preference to Make in India Policy.
13. Reference of conditions published on any external site or reference to external documents/clauses.
14. Asking for any Tender fee / Bid Participation fee / Auction fee in case of Bids / Forward Auction, as the

case may be.

Further, if any seller has any objection/grievance against these additional clauses or otherwise on any aspect of
this bid, they can raise their representation against the same by using the Representation window provided in
the bid details field in Seller dashboard after logging in as a seller within 4 days of bid publication on GeM. Buyer
is duty bound to reply to all such representations and would not be allowed to open bids if he fails to reply to
such representations.

All GeM Sellers / Service Providers are mandated to ensure compliance with all the applicable laws /
acts / rules including but not limited to all Labour Laws such as The Minimum Wages Act, 1948, The
Payment of Wages Act, 1936, The Payment of Bonus Act, 1965, The Equal Remuneration Act, 1976,
The Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972 etc. Any non-compliance will be treated as breach of contract

and Buyer may take suitable actions as per GeM Contract.

This Bid is also governed by the General Terms and Conditions/ यह �बड सामा8य शत= के अतंग%त भी शािसत है

In terms of GeM GTC clause 26 regarding Restrictions on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India, any bidder from a country which
shares a land border with India will be eligible to bid in this tender only if the bidder is registered with the Competent Authority. While participating in bid, Bidder has to
undertake compliance of this and any false declaration and non-compliance of this would be a ground for immediate termination of the contract and further legal action

in accordance with the laws./जेम क� सामा8य शत= के खंड 26 के संदभ% म) भारत के साथ भूिम सीमा साझा करने वाले देश के �बडर से खर�द
पर 5ितबंध के संबंध म) भारत के साथ भूिम सीमा साझा करने वाले देश का कोई भी �बडर इस िन�वदा म) �बड देने के िलए तभी पा  होगा
जब वह �बड देने वाला सSम 5ािधकार� के पास पंजीकृत हो।�बड म) भाग लेते समय �बडर को इसका अनुपालन करना होगा और कोई भी
गलत घोषणा ?कए जाने व इसका अनुपालन न करने पर अनुबंध को तfकाल समा\ करने और कानून के अनुसार आगे क� कानूनी कार%वाई
का आधार होगा।

---Thank You/ध8यवादध8यवाद---

12 / 12

https://assets-bg.gem.gov.in/resources/upload/shared_doc/list-of-categories-where-trials-are-allowed_1712126171.pdf
https://admin.gem.gov.in/apis/v1/gtc/pdfByDate/?date=20250312

	Bid Document/ बिड दस्तावेज़
	EMD Detail/ईएमडी विवरण
	ePBG Detail/ईपीबीजी विवरण
	MII Purchase Preference/एमआईआई खरीद वरीयता
	MSE Purchase Preference/एमएसई खरीद वरीयता
	Excel Upload Required/एक्सेल में अपलोड किए जाने की आवश्यकता :
	Pre Bid Detail(s)

	33 KV / 220 KV 100 MVA POWER TRANSFORMER ( 3 the number pi )  (Minimum 60% and 20% Local Content required for qualifying as Class 1 and Class 2 Local Supplier respectively/क्रमशः श्रेणी 1 और श्रेणी 2 के स्थानीय आपूर्तिकर्ता के रूप में अर्हता प्राप्त करने के लिए आवश्यक)
	33 KV / 220 KV 125 MVA POWER TRANSFORMER ( 4 the number pi )  (Minimum 60% and 20% Local Content required for qualifying as Class 1 and Class 2 Local Supplier respectively/क्रमशः श्रेणी 1 और श्रेणी 2 के स्थानीय आपूर्तिकर्ता के रूप में अर्हता प्राप्त करने के लिए आवश्यक)
	Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditions/क्रेता द्वारा जोड़ी गई बिड की विशेष शर्तें
	Disclaimer/अस्वीकरण
	---Thank You/धन्यवाद---


